Universiteit

4 Leiden
The Netherlands

Cross-border title claims to cultural objects: property or heritage?
Campfens, E.

Citation
Campfens, E. (2021, November 11). Cross-border title claims to cultural objects: property
or heritage?. Meijers-reeks. Eleven. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3239199

Version: Publisher's Version

Licence agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the
Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3239199

License:

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).


https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/license:5
https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3239199

Cross-border claims to cultural objects






Cross-border claims to cultural objects
Property or heritage?

PROEFSCHRIFT

ter verkrijging van

de graad van doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden,
op gezag van rector magnificus prof.dr.ir. H. Bijl,
volgens besluit van het college voor promoties

te verdedigen op donderdag 11 november 2021
klokke 11.15 uur

door

Evelien Campfens



Promotoren: prof. dr. N.J. Schrijver
prof. dr. W.J. Veraart (Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam)

Promotiecommissie: prof. dr. A.G. Castermans
prof. dr. H. Duffy
prof. dr. F. Francioni (European University Institute
Florence, Italy)
prof. dr. HE.G.S. Schneider (Universiteit Maastricht)
dr. A. Strecker (University College Dublin, Ireland)

This research was supported by the Ministry of Education, Culture and Science
of the Netherlands.

Omslagontwerp: Primo!Studio, Delft
Opmaak binnenwerk: Anne-Marie Krens — Tekstbeeld — Oegstgeest

© 2021 E. Campfens | Eleven

Behoudens de in of krachtens de Auteurswet gestelde uitzonderingen mag niets uit deze uitgave worden
verveelvoudigd, opgeslagen in een geautomatiseerd gegevensbestand, of openbaar gemaakt, in enige vorm
of op enige wijze, hetzij elektronisch, mechanisch, door fotokopieén, opnamen of enige andere manier,
zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de uitgever.

Voor zover het maken van reprografische verveelvoudigingen uit deze uitgave is toegestaan op grond
van artikel 16h Auteurswet dient men de daarvoor wettelijk verschuldigde vergoedingen te voldoen aan
de Stichting Reprorecht (Postbus 3051, 2130 KB Hoofddorp, www.reprorecht.nl). Voor het overnemen
van (een) gedeelte(n) uit deze uitgave in bloemlezingen, readers en andere compilatiewerken (art. 16
Auteurswet) kan men zich wenden tot de Stichting PRO (Stichting Publicatie- en Reproductierechten
Organisatie, Postbus 3060, 2130 KB Hoofddorp, www.stichting-pro.nl).

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photoprint, microfilm or any other means
without written permission from the publisher.

ISBN 978-94-6236-250-5
ISBN 978-94-5189-189-8 (e-book)
NUR 828

www.elevenpub.com



For Dimitri

Yo Byeig otov mnyopd yio v 104k, va gdyecot va 'var pokpHs
0 SpOHOG, YEUATOG TEPUTETEIES, YEUATOC YVAOELS.
K. Kapéong

As you set out for Ithaka may your road be a long one,
full of adventure, full of discovery.
C. Cavafy






Preface / acknowledgments

The seed for this dissertation was planted while I was living in Greece and
became intrigued by the conflict over the Parthenon Marbles: what rules
existed for such claims? Later, in my capacity as general secretary to the Dutch
Restitutions Committee, I was involved in the research and procedures in
relation to claims to Nazi-looted art. This provided me with insights into the
prevailing interests and approaches to the topic of looted art in various coun-
tries. I also became acquainted with the problems that may arise when there
is an absence of clear standards. In 2016, my long-held idea to write a PhD
on the topic became possible thanks to the support for this research from the
Dutch Ministry of Education, Culture and Science. This gave me the opportun-
ity to investigate whether claims to involuntarily lost cultural objects can be
seen as a matter of justice and the law.

The support, inspiration and motivation of numerous people was key to
this project, many more than I can mention here. Special thanks go to my
promotores Nico Schrijver and Wouter Veraart for their enthusiasm from the
moment I approached them. Their guidance and patience were essential in
making it to this final stage. It truly was a learning process. I am also grateful
to the members of the promotion committee Alex Geert Castermans, Helen
Dufty, Francesco Francioni, Hildegard Schneider, and Amy Strecker for their
time and efforts, and for their valuable comments on the May version of this
dissertation.

Colleagues from the Grotius Centre made me feel welcome in Leiden and
impressed me by their commitment to international law as a means to a better
world. In particular, I thank Sergey Vasiliev and my fellow PhD students. The
staff of the Meijers Institute were most supportive at various stages.

Inspiration and insights came from many encounters over the years, notably
during discussions with colleagues from the Cultural Heritage Committee of
the International Law Association, the Ethical Committee of the Dutch
Museums Association and the Centre for Global Heritage and Environment.
Furthermore, I thank Jos van Beurden and Charlotte van Rappard for their
support over the years, and I thank Pieter ter Keurs and my colleagues at the
Museums, Collections and Society research group and the Leiden University
Centre for the Arts in Society for their support during the final stage of this
project.

This dissertation is based on journal articles. I am indebted to the anony-
mous reviewers, and to the respective journal editors Ruth Redmond-Cooper,



VIII Preface / acknowledgments

Andrzej Jakubowski, Alexander Bauer and Anna Meijkecht for their comments
and help. Irina Tarsis, Ulrike Schmiegelt and Jinyoung Choi were indispensable
in my research of Ukrainian, German, and Korean cases discussed in Chapter 3.
Irina also gave feedback on an earlier draft. With regard to Chapter 4, I thank
Sergey Vassiliev and Patricia Kennedy Grimsted for their comments on an
earlier version, and Roos Hoek for her research assistance. Chapter 5 on
colonial looting could not have been written if Earl Sullivan had not introduced
me to Chief Taku whom I thank for introducing me to a history of Western
Africa of which I had no knowledge before. With regard to Chapter 6, I thank
Margot Llompart who made my attendance at meetings of UNESCO’s ‘Restitu-
tion Committee’ (the ICPRCP) possible; Alessandro Chechi and Karolina
Kuprecht for their feedback on an initial conference paper; and Meng Yu for
her help in my research into Chinese cases discussed. Furthermore, I thank
Lucas Lixinski and Sophie Starrenburg for their comments on an earlier version
of this chapter. Last, but certainly not least I am indebted to Marie Duflot,
Wendy Rodger, Fiona Herron and Anne-Marie Krens for their editing work.
Quality is in the details.

Many others supported me and acted as touchstones over the years by
reading drafts, lending an ear without getting tired of me (or at least not
showing it!), or distracting me at exactly the right moment. Keeping to the
Leiden tradition, I will not even start to list them. My family and close friends
kept me going. I hope they realise, even without naming them personally,
how much their support meant to me.

Amsterdam, 8 September 2021



Table of contents

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

1 INTRODUCTION
1  Introduction
2 Background to the research
2.1 Competing interests and fragmentation of the law
2.2 A private law approach: Lost possessions
2.2.1 The problem illustrated
2.2.2 Attempts at harmonisation
2.3 The topic in public international law: Protected heritage
2.3.1 Criminal accountability
2.3.2 Return obligations
2.3.3 The issue of time
2.3.4 Another perspective: A human rights approach
2.4 Soft law: Evolving law?
2.5 Concluding remark: Different models
3 Central research question
4 Issues of terminology
41 International cultural heritage law
42 Cultural objects, cultural heritage or cultural property?
4.3 Return and restitution
4.4 Former owners, (mis)appropiation and looting
5  Methodology
51 Legal pluralism
5.2 A case-based approach
5.3 Sources and research methods
6  Structure
2 PRIVATE TITLE CLAIMS
Abstract

Restitution of looted art: What about access to justice?

1
2

Introduction
The legal setting
2.1 The international level

XV

RN U= W= =

10
12
14
17
18
20
24
25
26
26
27
29
29
30
31
33
33
35

37

37
39

39
40
40



Table of contents

X
2.2 Different national approaches
2.3 Appraisal of the legal framework
3 The ethical model
3.1 Soft-law instruments
3.2 Alternative dispute resolution
3.2.1 Arbitration
3.2.2 Mediation and negotiated settlements
3.2.3 Government advisory panels for Nazi-looted art
3.24 Two examples of institutionalised ADR procedures
3.24.1 The binding expert opinion procedure by the Dutch
Restitutions Committee
3.24.2 The Court of Arbitration for Art
4 Developments: From a property framework towards a human rights
frame-work
5  Final observations
3 THE INTERSTATE MODEL
Abstract

Whose cultural heritage? Crimean treasures at the crossroads of politics, law and ethics

1

Introduction
Background
2.1 The artefacts
2.2 Loan agreements and export licences
2.3 Geopolitical events
24 Competing claims
2.5 Immunity from seizure?
The 2016 Amsterdam District Court ruling
3.1 The arguments
3.2 Contractual obligations in the loan agreement
3.3 Title to the artefacts
3.4 The 1970 UNESCO Convention
3.4.1 Unlawful transfer?
3.4.2 Return claim?
3.5 The verdict
Discussion of alternative approaches
4.1 The 1954 Hague Convention
4.1.1 2013 Dutch return of Cypriot icons
4.2 Interests beyond the national state: A ‘genuine link”?
4.2.1 Territoriality and cultural-historical link
422 Case examples
4.3 Alternative dispute resolution
Conclusion
Addendum (April 2021): interlocutory judgment Amsterdam Courts of
Appeals

42
49
51
51
55
56
56
57
58

59
61

63
66

69

69
71

71
72
72
73
74
75
76
77
72
78
78
80
81
83
84
84
84
86
87
88
89
91
93

94



Table of contents

4

CLAIMS TO NAZI-LOOTED ART

Abstract

Nazi-looted art: A note in favour of clear standards and neutral procedures

1 Introduction
Post-war restitution system
2.1 The system of the Inter-Allied Declaration
2.2 Internal restitution: A matter of human rights law
2.3 Developments since the 1950s
3  Today’s standards for Nazi-looted art claims
3.1 Elements of the just and fair’ rule
3.2 Unjustified Nazi looting
3.2.1 Forced sales
3.2.2 Early sales
3.2.3 Sales in neutral countries (‘Fluchtgut’)
3.2.4 Business transactions by art dealers
3.3 Concluding remarks on the material norm
4 Access to justice
41 The ethical model in Western Europe: Restitution committees
42 Access to justice through courts of law
4.3 The US approach
4.3.1 US jurisdiction and state immunity
4.3.2 US jurisdiction over European cases
44 Concluding remarks on access to justice
5  Final observations
5  COLONIAL LOOTING AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES’ LOST HERITAGE
Abstract

The Bangwa Queen: Artefact or heritage?

1
2

Introduction

The Bangwa Queen and her loss

2.1 The sculpture and her meaning

2.2 The loss

2.3 Subsequent ownership history

Legal standards

3.1 Unlawful taking?

3.2 International law standards

3.3 Privileged status of objects of spiritual importance
3.4 The legal framework for historical claims

3.5 Legality of seizure under the laws of war?

3.6 Colonial takings a sui generis category?

3.7 State practice and recent European developments

XI

95

95
97

97

99

99
101
103
104
105
107
107
109
110
114
118
119
119
122
124
125
127
130
131

133

133
135

135
137
137
139
143
143
144
145
147
148
149
152
154



XII Table of contents

4  New horizons 155
41 Soft law instruments: Signs of evolving norms? 156
4.2 International Council of Museums Code and the International Law
Association Principles 157
4.3 The right to one’s cultural objects as a human right? 159
4.4 The right of access to culture 160
4.5 UNDRIP 161
4.5.1 Defining ‘indigenous people’ 162
452 Legal status 163
4.5.3 Access to justice and wider developments 164
4.5.4 Access to justice 165
5  Concluding remarks 168
6  CROSS-BORDER TRADE AND CLAIMS: A SYNTHESIS 171
Abstract 171
Whose cultural objects? Introducing heritage title for cross-border cultural property
claims 173
1  Introduction 173
2 Ownership versus heritage 176
2.1 Ownership 176
2.2 Heritage 179
2.2.1 Property of mankind? 180
2.2.2 Preservation and accessibility 182
2.2.3 Preservation and accessibility: For whom? 183
3 International framework for the art trade 185
3.1 A system of ‘national treasures’ 185
3.1.1 GATT and TFEU 185
3.1.2 UNESCO Convention 186
3.1.3 UNIDROIT Convention 187
3.2 Rules for the art trade in practice 189
3.2.1 Due diligence standards 189
3.2.2 The 1970 watershed rule on provenance 191
4  Blind spots and the rise of soft law 192
4.1 Nationality? 192
4.2 Sub-state right holders 194
4.3 Non-retroactive? 196
5 A human rights approach and heritage title 198
5.1 Humanization of cultural heritage law 198
52 A human right to cultural property? 201
5.2.1 The right of access to (one’s own) culture 201
5.2.2 The right to (cultural) property 202
5.2.3 Other human rights norms 203
5.2.4 Cultural rights of indigenous peoples 204
5.3 Heritage title 205

5.3.1 Basis for entitlement 206



Table of contents

5.3.2 Classification of objects
5.3.3 Rights
5.4 Operationalisation of heritage title
6  Conclusion

7 CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS

Introduction
2 Summary of findings
2.1 Private title claims
2.2 The interstate model
2.3 Nazi looting
2.4 Colonial looting and indigenous peoples’ lost cultural objects
2.5 Cross-border trade and claims: A synthesis
3 Further considerations and proposals
3.1 Beyond ownership
3.2 Heritage title
3.3 An integrated approach
4  In conclusion

SAMENVATTING (DUTCH SUMMARY)
TABLE OF INSTRUMENTS

TABLE OF CASES

SELECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY

OTHER RESOURCES

ANNEX: ORIGINAL SOURCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

XIII

206
207
208

215

215
216
216
219
223
228
233
239
239
240
242
244

247
261
271
279
291
297
299






Table of abbreviations

ADR
AiA
ARC
ARSIWA
CAfA
CETS
CIVS
ECHR
ECLI
ECtHR
EEC
ETS

EP

ERR

EU
FSIA
GATT
HEAR
ICC
ICCPR
ICESCR
ICJ
ICOM
ICOM-WIPO

ICPRCP

IDI
ILA
ILC
ILM
KB
MNR
NAGPRA
NAI
NIOD
OCW
PCA
RC

Alternative Dispute Resolution

Authentication in Art Foundation

Autonomous Republic of Crimea

Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
Court of Arbitration for Art

Council of Europe Treaty Series

Commission pour I'indemnisation des victimes de spoliations
European Convention of Human Rights

European Case Law Identifier

European Court of Human Rights

European Economic Community

European Treaty Series

European Parliament

Einstatzstab Reichsleiter Rosenberg

European Union

Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery

International Criminal Court

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights
International Court of Justice

International Council of Museums

International Council of Museums - World Intellectual Property
Organization Arbitration and Mediation Center
Intergovernmental Committee for Promoting the Return of Cultural
Property or its Restitution in Case of Illicit Appropriation
Institut de Droit international

International Law Association

International Law Commission

International Legal Materials

Koninklijk Besluit

Musées Nationaux Récupération

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act
Netherlands Arbitration Institute

Netherlands Institute for War Documentation

Onderwijs Cultuur, Wetenschap

Permanent Court of Arbitration

(Dutch) Restitutions Committee



XVI

SAP
TFEU
UDHR
UK

UN
UNCLOS
UNDRIP
UNESCO
UNGA
UNHRC
UNIDROIT
UNSC
UNTS

uUs

WIPO
WTO

Table of abbreviations

Spoliation Advisory Panel

Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union

Universal Declaration of Human Rights

United Kingdom

United Nations

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea

United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
United Nations General Assembly

United Nations Human Rights Council

International Institute for the Unification of Private Law

United Nations Security Council

United Nations Treaty Series

United States

World Intellectual Property Organization

World Trade Organization





