

Cross-border title claims to cultural objects: property or heritage? Campfens, E.

Citation

Campfens, E. (2021, November 11). Cross-border title claims to cultural objects: property or heritage?. Meijers-reeks. Eleven. Retrieved from https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3239199

Version: Publisher's Version

License: License agreement concerning inclusion of doctoral thesis in the

Institutional Repository of the University of Leiden

Downloaded from: https://hdl.handle.net/1887/3239199

Note: To cite this publication please use the final published version (if applicable).



Cross-border claims to cultural objects Property or heritage?

PROEFSCHRIFT

ter verkrijging van de graad van doctor aan de Universiteit Leiden, op gezag van rector magnificus prof.dr.ir. H. Bijl, volgens besluit van het college voor promoties te verdedigen op donderdag 11 november 2021 klokke 11.15 uur

door

Evelien Campfens

Promotoren: prof. dr. N.J. Schrijver

prof. dr. W.J. Veraart (Vrije Universiteit Amsterdam)

Promotiecommissie: prof. dr. A.G. Castermans

prof. dr. H. Duffy

prof. dr. F. Francioni (European University Institute

Florence, Italy)

prof. dr. H.E.G.S. Schneider (Universiteit Maastricht) dr. A. Strecker (University College Dublin, Ireland)

This research was supported by the Ministry of Education, Culture and Science of the Netherlands.

Omslagontwerp: Primo!Studio, Delft

Opmaak binnenwerk: Anne-Marie Krens - Tekstbeeld - Oegstgeest

© 2021 E. Campfens | Eleven

Behoudens de in of krachtens de Auteurswet gestelde uitzonderingen mag niets uit deze uitgave worden verveelvoudigd, opgeslagen in een geautomatiseerd gegevensbestand, of openbaar gemaakt, in enige vorm of op enige wijze, hetzij elektronisch, mechanisch, door fotokopieën, opnamen of enige andere manier, zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van de uitgever.

Voor zover het maken van reprografische verveelvoudigingen uit deze uitgave is toegestaan op grond van artikel 16h Auteurswet dient men de daarvoor wettelijk verschuldigde vergoedingen te voldoen aan de Stichting Reprorecht (Postbus 3051, 2130 KB Hoofddorp, www.reprorecht.nl). Voor het overnemen van (een) gedeelte(n) uit deze uitgave in bloemlezingen, readers en andere compilatiewerken (art. 16 Auteurswet) kan men zich wenden tot de Stichting PRO (Stichting Publicatie- en Reproductierechten Organisatie, Postbus 3060, 2130 KB Hoofddorp, www.stichting-pro.nl).

No part of this book may be reproduced in any form, by print, photoprint, microfilm or any other means without written permission from the publisher.

ISBN 978-94-6236-250-5 ISBN 978-94-5189-189-8 (e-book) NUR 828

www.elevenpub.com

For Dimitri

Σα βγεις στον πηγαιμό για την Ιθάκη, να εύχεσαι να 'ναι μακρύς ο δρόμος, γεμάτος περιπέτειες, γεμάτος γνώσεις. Κ. Καβάφης

As you set out for Ithaka may your road be a long one, full of adventure, full of discovery.

C. Cavafy

Preface / acknowledgments

The seed for this dissertation was planted while I was living in Greece and became intrigued by the conflict over the Parthenon Marbles: what rules existed for such claims? Later, in my capacity as general secretary to the Dutch Restitutions Committee, I was involved in the research and procedures in relation to claims to Nazi-looted art. This provided me with insights into the prevailing interests and approaches to the topic of looted art in various countries. I also became acquainted with the problems that may arise when there is an absence of clear standards. In 2016, my long-held idea to write a PhD on the topic became possible thanks to the support for this research from the Dutch Ministry of Education, Culture and Science. This gave me the opportunity to investigate whether claims to involuntarily lost cultural objects can be seen as a matter of justice and the law.

The support, inspiration and motivation of numerous people was key to this project, many more than I can mention here. Special thanks go to my *promotores* Nico Schrijver and Wouter Veraart for their enthusiasm from the moment I approached them. Their guidance and patience were essential in making it to this final stage. It truly was a learning process. I am also grateful to the members of the promotion committee Alex Geert Castermans, Helen Duffy, Francesco Francioni, Hildegard Schneider, and Amy Strecker for their time and efforts, and for their valuable comments on the May version of this dissertation.

Colleagues from the Grotius Centre made me feel welcome in Leiden and impressed me by their commitment to international law as a means to a better world. In particular, I thank Sergey Vasiliev and my fellow PhD students. The staff of the Meijers Institute were most supportive at various stages.

Inspiration and insights came from many encounters over the years, notably during discussions with colleagues from the Cultural Heritage Committee of the International Law Association, the Ethical Committee of the Dutch Museums Association and the Centre for Global Heritage and Environment. Furthermore, I thank Jos van Beurden and Charlotte van Rappard for their support over the years, and I thank Pieter ter Keurs and my colleagues at the Museums, Collections and Society research group and the Leiden University Centre for the Arts in Society for their support during the final stage of this project.

This dissertation is based on journal articles. I am indebted to the anonymous reviewers, and to the respective journal editors Ruth Redmond-Cooper,

Andrzej Jakubowski, Alexander Bauer and Anna Meijkecht for their comments and help. Irina Tarsis, Ulrike Schmiegelt and Jinyoung Choi were indispensable in my research of Ukrainian, German, and Korean cases discussed in Chapter 3. Irina also gave feedback on an earlier draft. With regard to Chapter 4, I thank Sergey Vassiliev and Patricia Kennedy Grimsted for their comments on an earlier version, and Roos Hoek for her research assistance. Chapter 5 on colonial looting could not have been written if Earl Sullivan had not introduced me to Chief Taku whom I thank for introducing me to a history of Western Africa of which I had no knowledge before. With regard to Chapter 6, I thank Margot Llompart who made my attendance at meetings of UNESCO's 'Restitution Committee' (the ICPRCP) possible; Alessandro Chechi and Karolina Kuprecht for their feedback on an initial conference paper; and Meng Yu for her help in my research into Chinese cases discussed. Furthermore, I thank Lucas Lixinski and Sophie Starrenburg for their comments on an earlier version of this chapter. Last, but certainly not least I am indebted to Marie Duflot, Wendy Rodger, Fiona Herron and Anne-Marie Krens for their editing work. Quality is in the details.

Many others supported me and acted as touchstones over the years by reading drafts, lending an ear without getting tired of me (or at least not showing it!), or distracting me at exactly the right moment. Keeping to the Leiden tradition, I will not even start to list them. My family and close friends kept me going. I hope they realise, even without naming them personally, how much their support meant to me.

Amsterdam, 8 September 2021

Table of contents

TA	BLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	XV
1	Introduction	1
1	Introduction	1
2	Background to the research	3
	2.1 Competing interests and fragmentation of the law	4
	2.2 A private law approach: Lost possessions	5
	2.2.1 The problem illustrated	6
	2.2.2 Attempts at harmonisation	8
	2.3 The topic in public international law: Protected heritage	10
	2.3.1 Criminal accountability	12
	2.3.2 Return obligations	14
	2.3.3 The issue of time	17
	2.3.4 Another perspective: A human rights approach	18
	2.4 Soft law: Evolving law?	20
	2.5 Concluding remark: Different models	24
3	Central research question	25
4	Issues of terminology	
	4.1 International cultural heritage law	26
	4.2 Cultural objects, cultural heritage or cultural property?	27
	4.3 Return and restitution	29
_	4.4 Former owners, (mis)appropiation and looting	29
5	Methodology	30
	5.1 Legal pluralism	31
	5.2 A case-based approach	33
,	5.3 Sources and research methods	33
6	Structure	35
2	PRIVATE TITLE CLAIMS	37
Ab	stract	37
Res	stitution of looted art: What about access to justice?	39
1	Introduction	39
2	The legal setting	40
	2.1 The international level	40

X	Table oj	^f contents
---	----------	-----------------------

	2.2 Different national approaches	42
	2.3 Appraisal of the legal framework	49
3	The ethical model	51
	3.1 Soft-law instruments	51
	3.2 Alternative dispute resolution	55
	3.2.1 Arbitration	56
	3.2.2 Mediation and negotiated settlements	56
	3.2.3 Government advisory panels for Nazi-looted art	57
	3.2.4 Two examples of institutionalised ADR procedures	58
	3.2.4.1 The binding expert opinion procedure by the Dutch	
	Restitutions Committee	59
	3.2.4.2 The Court of Arbitration for Art	61
4	Developments: From a property framework towards a human rights	
	frame-work	63
5	Final observations	66
_	_	
3	THE INTERSTATE MODEL	69
47 .		
Abst		69
Whos	e cultural heritage? Crimean treasures at the crossroads of politics, law and ethics	71
1	Introduction	71
2	Background	72
	2.1 The artefacts	72
	2.2 Loan agreements and export licences	73
	2.3 Geopolitical events	74
	2.4 Competing claims	75
	2.5 Immunity from seizure?	76
3	The 2016 Amsterdam District Court ruling	77
	3.1 The arguments	72
	3.2 Contractual obligations in the loan agreement	78
	3.3 Title to the artefacts	78
	3.4 The 1970 UNESCO Convention	80
	3.4.1 Unlawful transfer?	81
	3.4.2 Return claim?	83
	3.5 The verdict	84
4	Discussion of alternative approaches	84
	4.1 The 1954 Hague Convention	84
	4.1.1 2013 Dutch return of Cypriot icons	86
	4.2 Interests beyond the national state: A 'genuine link'?	87
	4.2.1 Territoriality and cultural-historical link	88
	4.2.2 Case examples	89
5	4.3 Alternative dispute resolution Conclusion	91 93
5		70
6	Addendum (April 2021): interlocutory judgment Amsterdam Courts of	94
	Appeals	7 '±

Tabl	e of contents	XI
4	CLAIMS TO NAZI-LOOTED ART	95
Abst	ract	95
Nazi	i-looted art: A note in favour of clear standards and neutral procedures	97
1	Introduction	97
2	Post-war restitution system	99
	2.1 The system of the Inter-Allied Declaration	99
	2.2 Internal restitution: A matter of human rights law	101
	2.3 Developments since the 1950s	103
3	Today's standards for Nazi-looted art claims	104
	3.1 Elements of the 'just and fair' rule	105
	3.2 Unjustified Nazi looting	107
	3.2.1 Forced sales	107
	3.2.2 Early sales	109
	3.2.3 Sales in neutral countries ('Fluchtgut')	110 114
	3.2.4 Business transactions by art dealers3.3 Concluding remarks on the material norm	114
4	Access to justice	119
•	4.1 The ethical model in Western Europe: Restitution committees	119
	4.2 Access to justice through courts of law	122
	4.3 The US approach	124
	4.3.1 US jurisdiction and state immunity	125
	4.3.2 US jurisdiction over European cases	127
	4.4 Concluding remarks on access to justice	130
5	Final observations	131
5	COLONIAL LOOTING AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES' LOST HERITAGE	133
Abst	ract	133
The	Bangwa Queen: Artefact or heritage?	135
1	Introduction	135
2	The Bangwa Queen and her loss	137
	2.1 The sculpture and her meaning	137
	2.2 The loss	139
	2.3 Subsequent ownership history	143
3	Legal standards	143
	3.1 Unlawful taking?	144
	3.2 International law standards	145
	3.3 Privileged status of objects of spiritual importance	147
	3.4 The legal framework for historical claims	148
	3.5 Legality of seizure under the laws of war?3.6 Colonial takings a <i>sui generis</i> category?	149 152
	3.6 Colonial takings a <i>sui generis</i> category?3.7 State practice and recent European developments	154
	2 Practice and recent European developments	101

XII Table of contents

4	New	y horizons	155
1	4.1	Soft law instruments: Signs of evolving norms?	156
	4.2	International Council of Museums Code and the International Law	100
	1.2	Association Principles	157
	4.3	The right to one's cultural objects as a human right?	159
	4.4	The right of access to culture	160
	4.5	UNDRIP	161
	1.0	4.5.1 Defining 'indigenous people'	162
		4.5.2 Legal status	163
		4.5.3 Access to justice and wider developments	164
		4.5.4 Access to justice	165
5	Con	cluding remarks	168
9	Con	cruding remarks	100
6	Cro	SS-BORDER TRADE AND CLAIMS: A SYNTHESIS	171
Abst	ract		171
Who	se cui	tural objects? Introducing heritage title for cross-border cultural property	
V V 110	clain	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	173
	Citiiii		17.0
1	Intro	oduction	173
2	Owı	nership versus heritage	176
	2.1	Ownership	176
	2.2	Heritage	179
		2.2.1 Property of mankind?	180
		2.2.2 Preservation and accessibility	182
		2.2.3 Preservation and accessibility: For whom?	183
3	Inte	rnational framework for the art trade	185
	3.1	A system of 'national treasures'	185
		3.1.1 GATT and TFEU	185
		3.1.2 UNESCO Convention	186
		3.1.3 UNIDROIT Convention	187
	3.2	Rules for the art trade in practice	189
		3.2.1 Due diligence standards	189
		3.2.2 The 1970 watershed rule on provenance	191
4	Blin	d spots and the rise of soft law	192
	4.1	Nationality?	192
	4.2	Sub-state right holders	194
	4.3	Non-retroactive?	196
5	A h	uman rights approach and heritage title	198
	5.1	Humanization of cultural heritage law	198
	5.2	A human right to cultural property?	201
		5.2.1 The right of access to (one's own) culture	201
		5.2.2 The right to (cultural) property	202
		5.2.3 Other human rights norms	203
		5.2.4 Cultural rights of indigenous peoples	204
	5.3	Heritage title	205
		5.3.1 Basis for entitlement	206

Tab	ole of contents	XIII
	5.3.2 Classification of objects	206
	5.3.3 Rights	207
	5.4 Operationalisation of heritage title	208
6	Conclusion	
7	CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS	215
1	Introduction	215
2	Summary of findings	216
	2.1 Private title claims	216
	2.2 The interstate model	219
	2.3 Nazi looting	223
	2.4 Colonial looting and indigenous peoples' lost cultural objects	228
_	2.5 Cross-border trade and claims: A synthesis	233
3	Further considerations and proposals	239
	3.1 Beyond ownership 3.2 Heritage title	239 240
	3.2 Heritage title3.3 An integrated approach	240 242
4	In conclusion	242
7	in conclusion	211
SAN	menvatting (Dutch summary)	247
TAI	BLE OF INSTRUMENTS	261
TAI	BLE OF CASES	271
SEL	ECTED BIBLIOGRAPHY	279
OT	HER RESOURCES	291
AN	INEX: ORIGINAL SOURCES	297
Cu	RRICULUM VITAE	299

Table of abbreviations

ADR Alternative Dispute Resolution
AiA Authentication in Art Foundation
ARC Autonomous Republic of Crimea

ARSIWA Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts

CAfA Court of Arbitration for Art
CETS Council of Europe Treaty Series

CIVS Commission pour l'indemnisation des victimes de spoliations

ECHR European Convention of Human Rights

ECLI European Case Law Identifier
ECtHR European Court of Human Rights
EEC European Economic Community

ETS European Treaty Series EP European Parliament

ERR Einstatzstab Reichsleiter Rosenberg

EU European Union

FSIA Foreign Sovereign Immunity Act
GATT General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade
HEAR Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery

ICC International Criminal Court

ICCPR International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights

ICESCR International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights

ICJ International Court of Justice ICOM International Council of Museums

ICOM-WIPO International Council of Museums - World Intellectual Property

Organization Arbitration and Mediation Center

ICPRCP Intergovernmental Committee for Promoting the Return of Cultural

Property or its Restitution in Case of Illicit Appropriation

IDI Institut de Droit internationalILA International Law AssociationILC International Law CommissionILM International Legal Materials

KB Koninklijk Besluit

MNR Musées Nationaux Récupération

NAGPRA Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act

NAI Netherlands Arbitration Institute

NIOD Netherlands Institute for War Documentation

OCW Onderwijs Cultuur, Wetenschap PCA Permanent Court of Arbitration RC (Dutch) Restitutions Committee SAP Spoliation Advisory Panel

TFEU Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union

UDHR Universal Declaration of Human Rights

UK United Kingdom UN United Nations

UNCLOS United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea

UNDRIP United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

UNGA United Nations General Assembly UNHRC United Nations Human Rights Council

UNSC United Nations Security Council UNTS United Nations Treaty Series

US United States

WIPO World Intellectual Property Organization

WTO World Trade Organization